

Kenneth R. Davis, II, OSB No. 97113
davisk@lanepowell.com
William T. Patton, OSB No. 97364
pattonw@lanepowell.com
LANE POWELL PC
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Portland, Oregon 97204-3158
Telephone: (503) 778-2100
Facsimile: (503) 778-2200

Timothy M. Reynolds, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
timothy.reynolds@hro.com
HOLME, ROBERTS & OWEN LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Ste. 4100
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 861-7000
Facsimile: (303) 866-0200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation; **PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC**, a California limited liability
company; **CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.**, a
Delaware corporation; **UMG RECORDINGS,
INC.**, a Delaware corporation; and **BMG
MUSIC**, a New York general partnership,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TANYA ANDERSEN,

Defendant.

CV No. 05-933 AS

Plaintiffs'
**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTERCLAIMS**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS

LANE POWELL PC
601 SW SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2100
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-3158
PHONE: (503) 778-2100 FAX: (503) 778-2200

707507.0010/622267.1

EXHIBIT C PAGE 1 OF 34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Defendant’s Claim For Electronic Trespass (Count I) Should Be Dismissed Because Defendant Has Not Adequately Pleaded The Essential Elements Of The Claim. 6

II. Defendant’s Claim That Plaintiffs Have Violated The Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030 (Count II), Should Be Dismissed Because Defendant Has Not Properly Pled The Elements Of A Civil Claim Under That Act. 8

III. Defendant’s Claim For Invasion Of Privacy (Count III) Should Be Dismissed Because She Has Not And Cannot Plead The Elements Of Such A Claim And Because The Actions Of Which Defendant Complains Are Privileged. 10

A. Defendant has not stated a claim for invasion of privacy through intrusion upon seclusion. 10

B. Defendant has not stated a claim for invasion of privacy through false light. 11

C. Defendant has not stated a claim for invasion of privacy through public disclosure of private facts. 14

IV. Defendant’s Claim For Abuse Of Legal Process (Count IV) Should Be Dismissed Because Defendant Has Failed To Plead The Essential Elements Of The Claim. 15

V. Defendant’s Claim For Fraud And Negligent Misrepresentation (Count V) Should Be Dismissed Because Defendant Has Not Pled The Requisite Elements, and any claim based on purported settlement discussions is barred by the *Noerr – Pennington* doctrine 16

A. Defendant has failed the plead the requisite elements for a fraud or negligent misrepresentation claim. 16

B.	Any claim based on purported statements during settlement discussions is barred by the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine	18
VI.	Defendant's Claim For Outrage (Count VI) Should Be Dismissed Because She Has Failed To State A Necessary Element Of Her Claim.	19
A.	Defendant has failed to plead the elements of this claim.	19
B.	Any claim based on purported statements during settlement discussions is barred by the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine.	21
VII.	Defendant's Claim For Deceptive Business Practices (Count VII) Should Be Dismissed Because She Never Relied On Any Misrepresentation By Plaintiffs.	21
VIII.	Defendant's Claim Under The Oregon Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act, ORS 166.175 <i>et seq.</i> (Count VIII), Should Be Dismissed Because She Fails To State The Requisite Elements For The Claim.	22
A.	Defendant has not alleged the existence of an "enterprise," much less that one has been conducted or participated in by Plaintiffs.	24
B.	Defendant has not alleged that Plaintiffs have engaged in any "pattern of racketeering activity."	24
C.	Defendant's RICO claim is barred by the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine.	26
IX.	Defendant's Claim for attorney fees and costs should be dismissed because it is procedurally deficient	26
CONCLUSION		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott v. Good Shepherd Medical Center</i> , 2004 WL 2847903 (D. Or. Dec. 9, 2004)	24
<i>Acro-Tech, Inc. v. Robert Jackson Family Trust</i> , 2001 WL 1471753 (D. Or. Sep. 6, 2001).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Advocacy Org. for Patients & Providers v. Auto Club Ins. Ass'n</i> , 176 F.3d 315 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Altamont Summit Apartments LLC v. Wolff Props. LLC</i> , 2002 WL 926264 (D. Or. Feb. 13, 2002).....	12
<i>Am. Mfg. Servs., Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of the Match Elecs. Group, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22987 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	26
<i>Arista Records LLC et al. v. Tschirhart</i> , 05-CV-372-OLG (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2006).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Ault v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 20896 (D. Or. Oct. 20, 1986).....	19
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1367, 1376 (D. Or. 2004)	20
<i>Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. v. Carter</i> , 2005 WL 351929 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2005)	8
<i>Chemicor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13, 26
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 1525 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	13, 19, 21
<i>Conway v. Pacific Univ.</i> , 324 Or. 231, 924 P.2d 818 (1996).....	18
<i>Crosswhite v. Cole</i> , 2003 WL 23537962.....	13
<i>Delaney v. Clifton</i> , 180 Or. App. 119, 130, 41 P.3d 1099, 1106-07 (2002).....	20
<i>Elektra Entertainment Group, Inc., v. Perez</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78229.....	27
<i>Elektra Entm't Group, Inc. v. Does 1-9</i> , 2004 WL 2095581 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 8, 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Fetlter v. Animation Celection, Inc.</i> , 170 Or. App. 702, 708, 13 P.3d 1044 (2000).....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Money Makers Automotive Surplus, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2464715 (D. Neb. Sep. 14, 2005).....	13
<i>GRK Fasteners, Ltd. v. Bennett</i> , 2004 WL 2260600 (D. Or. Oct. 5, 2004).....	15

PAGE iii - MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS

LANE POWELL PC
601 SW SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2100
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-3158
PHONE: (503) 778-2100 FAX: (503) 778-2200

<i>Havoco Am., Ltd. v. Hollobow</i> , 702 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Huffman & Wright Logging Co. v. Wade</i> , 317 Or. 445, 857 P.2d 101 (1993).....	6
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>In re Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 309 (2004).....	7, 9, 11
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005).....	9
<i>Interscope Records v. Duty</i> , 2:05-cv-03744-FJM (D. Ariz. April 14, 2006).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Kebodeaux v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 33 U.S.P.Q.2d 1223 (E.D. La. 1994).....	1
<i>Kelly v. McBarron</i> , 258 Or. 149, 154, 482 P.2d 187 (1971).....	16
<i>Kilminster v. Day Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 133 Or. App. 159, 890 P.2d 1004 (1995).....	24
<i>King v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2005 WL 611954, at *31-32 (D. Or. Mar. 8, 2005).....	18
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>L&D of Or., Inc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 171 Or. App. 17, 21, 14 P.3d 617 (2000).....	14
<i>Lee v. Mitchell</i> , 152 Or. App. 159, 179, 953 P.2d 414 (1998).....	16
<i>Lee v. Nash</i> , 65 Or. App. 538, 671 P.2d 703 (1983) (D. Or. Sep. 19, 2003).....	13
<i>Mantia v. Hanson</i> , 190 Or. App. 412, 417, 79 P.3d 404 (2003).....	13
<i>Mauri v. Smith</i> , 324 Or. 476, 929 P.2d 307 (1996).....	10
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2764 (2005).....	2
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 380 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2764, 2005 WL 1499402 (June 27, 2005).....	3
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Camacho</i> , 296 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Harms</i> , 2005 WL 2758038, at *3 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 24, 2005).....	13, 19

PAGE iv - MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS

LANE POWELL PC
601 SW SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2100
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-3158
PHONE: (503) 778-2100 FAX: (503) 778-2200

707507.0010/622267.1

EXHIBIT C PAGE 5 OF 34

<i>Oregon Pub. Employees' Ret. Bd. ex rel. Oregon Pub. Employees' Ret. Fund v. Simat, Helliesen & Eichner,</i> 191 Or. App. 408, 424, 83 P.3d 350 (2004).....	17
<i>Pearl, LLC v. Standard I/O, Inc.,</i> 257 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D. Me. 2003).....	6
<i>Pisciotta v. Teledyne Indus., Inc.,</i> 91 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Riddle v. Eugene Lodge No. 357 of Benevolent & Protective Order of Elks of the United States,</i> 95 Or. App. 206, 213, 768 P.2d 917, 920 n.7 (1989)	23
<i>Roberts v. Jefferson County,</i> 1999 WL 1442334 (D. Or. Oct. 5, 1999).....	16
<i>Roskowski v. Corvallis Police Officers' Ass'n,</i> 2005 WL 555398 (D. Or. Mar. 9, 2005).....	12
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,</i> 473 U.S. 479, 105 S. Ct. 3275 (1985).....	23
<i>Shilo v. City of Portland,</i> 2005 WL 2083014 (D. Or. July 25, 2005).....	10
<i>Sony Music Entertainment Inc. v. Scimeca,</i> No. 2:03-cv-05757 (WJM) (D.N.J. Sep. 30, 2004)	25
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.,</i> 437 F.3d 923, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 3541 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2006).....	19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Swank v. Elwert,</i> 55 Or. 48, 105 P. 901 (1910).....	6
<i>T.F.T.F. Capital Corp. v. Marcus Dairy, Inc.,</i> 312 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones,</i> 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Trout v. Umatilla County School Dist. UH3-Milton-Freewater (McLoughlin Union High School),</i> 77 Or. App. 95, 100, 712 P.2d 814 (1985).....	14
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n,</i> 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	12
<i>United States v. Kennedy,</i> 81 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Kan. 2000).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Video Int'l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Comm.,</i> 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13, 18, 26
<i>Vigilante.com, Inc. v. Argus Test.com, Inc.,</i> 2005 WL 2218405 (D. Or. Sep. 6, 2005).....	5, 17, 18

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.	2, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B)(i).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B)(iv) & (v)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	23

PAGE v - MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS

LANE POWELL PC
601 SW SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2100
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-3158
PHONE: (503) 778-2100 FAX: (503) 778-2200

FED. R. CIV. 54(d)(2)(A).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	1, 12, 15
ORS 166.715(4).....	24
ORS 166.720(1).....	23
ORS 166.720(2).....	23
ORS 166.720(3).....	23
ORS 166.720(6).....	24
ORS 166.720(6)(1).....	25
ORS 166.720(6)(b).....	25
ORS 166.720(6)(c).....	25

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT 2D TORTS § 218.....	6
